



TRUXTON TRUST

Dear Shareholder:

2015 was a year of growth and change for Truxton Trust Company and its holding company Truxton Corporation. We experienced record earnings and dividends, crossed significant milestones in assets, deposits and wealth management revenue. But we accepted with regret Charlie Cook's decision to retire as our Chairman.

Our operating businesses, a private bank and a wealth management firm, each performed well, making the earnings growth possible. We believe both continue to thrive because so many of our clients rely on Truxton for sound financial advice, often needing the services of both our bankers and our wealth advisors.

In the private bank, loans grew 12% and ended the year at record levels with a strong pipeline of opportunities. Credit quality remained very strong with less than 0.01% of past due loans at year end. Our clients can borrow money anywhere. They continue to work with Truxton Trust because we offer creative solutions to complex lending problems, attentive service, and the ability to adapt to the client's unique requirements.

Nashville, our principal banking market, has one of the strongest economies in the nation. Our challenge is to grow with the city, financing part of the exciting change, without getting swept up in the euphoria. Nashville's boom likely won't become a bust, the fundamentals are too strong for that, but marginal projects with inadequate equity capital and management skill will fail, as always. Our job, as stewards of Truxton's capital, is to be highly selective about the projects and businesses that find their way into our loan portfolio.

Wealth Management revenue grew by 14% during the year. We added new client relationships and saw existing relationships grow. We manage assets for our clients, but we do far more. Wealthy families make difficult decisions with long-term consequences. This year, we put our philosophy and knowledge on paper, publishing our **Wealth Management Services** deskbook and organizer. This effort distills our hundreds of years of collective experience into a substantial bound volume of wisdom. We want our shareholders to visit us and get a copy; we know it will influence you to consider becoming a client as well.

A bit more about Charlie Cook. Charlie had his first job in banking in Nashville during the Truman Administration. He was the chief executive of two great local institutions and is a leader and supporter of literally dozens of community organizations. At Truxton, he continues to be a leader, a mentor, a Pied Piper for new client relationships, and a dear friend. Charlie has retired now from a daily role in the business but will serve as Chairman Emeritus and retain his office here.

At Truxton, we will continue to live our **"Do the Right Thing"** motto; believing that serving clients with integrity and kindness is also the best way to deliver value for our shareholders. Thank you.

Thomas S. Stumb

Chairman of the Board
and Chief Executive Officer

Andrew L. May

President

TRUXTON CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

TRUXTON CORPORATION
Nashville, Tennessee

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS	2
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME	3
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME.....	4
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	5
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS	6
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....	7

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Board of Directors
Truxton Corporation
Nashville, Tennessee

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Truxton Corporation, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related consolidated statements of net income, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Truxton Corporation as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



Crowe Horwath LLP

Franklin, Tennessee
February 16, 2016

TRUXTON CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and due from financial institutions	\$ 5,699	\$ 4,119
Interest bearing deposits in other financial institutions	17,340	1,658
Federal funds sold	<u>9,815</u>	<u>6,284</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	32,854	12,061
Time deposits in other financial institutions	19,995	6,874
Securities available for sale	82,482	85,560
Gross loans	257,159	229,293
Allowance for loan losses	<u>(2,754)</u>	<u>(2,733)</u>
Net loans	254,405	226,560
Bank owned life insurance	9,060	8,059
Restricted equity securities	2,527	2,297
Premises and equipment, net	1,175	700
Accrued interest receivable	1,107	1,057
Other real estate owned	-	641
Deferred tax asset, net	805	875
Other assets	<u>1,042</u>	<u>509</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 405,452</u>	<u>\$ 345,193</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Deposits		
Non-interest bearing	\$ 75,561	\$ 65,117
Interest bearing	<u>263,453</u>	<u>216,713</u>
Total deposits	339,014	281,830
Federal Home Loan Bank advances	22,479	23,353
Other liabilities	<u>1,685</u>	<u>1,858</u>
Total liabilities	363,178	307,041
Shareholders' equity		
Preferred stock, \$0.10 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued	-	-
Common stock, \$0.10 par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized; 2,618,964 shares issued and outstanding in 2015 and 2,569,051 shares issued and outstanding in 2014	262	257
Additional paid-in capital	25,928	25,247
Retained earnings	15,919	12,450
Accumulated other comprehensive income	<u>165</u>	<u>198</u>
Total shareholders' equity	<u>42,274</u>	<u>38,152</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u>\$ 405,452</u>	<u>\$ 345,193</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Non-interest income		
Wealth management services	\$ 7,204	\$ 6,245
Service charges on deposit accounts	278	228
Gain on securities	-	33
Gain on other real estate sold	221	-
Bank owned life insurance income	226	230
Life insurance death benefit income	247	-
Other	194	151
Total non-interest income	<u>8,370</u>	<u>6,887</u>
Interest income		
Loans, including fees	10,286	9,231
Taxable securities	913	1,074
Tax-exempt securities	730	634
Interest bearing deposits	142	91
Federal funds sold	10	10
Total interest income	<u>12,081</u>	<u>11,040</u>
Interest expense		
Deposits	1,006	995
Short-term borrowings	4	3
Long-term borrowings	275	214
Total interest expense	<u>1,285</u>	<u>1,212</u>
Net interest income	10,796	9,828
Provision (credit) for loan losses	<u>21</u>	<u>(43)</u>
Net interest income after provision (credit) for loan losses	<u>10,775</u>	<u>9,871</u>
Total revenue, net	19,145	16,758
Non-interest expense		
Salaries and employee benefits	7,713	7,040
Occupancy	655	628
Furniture and equipment	173	183
Data processing	866	597
Wealth management processing fees	588	585
Advertising and public relations	150	159
Professional services	525	492
FDIC insurance assessments	194	162
Other	1,047	833
Total non-interest expense	<u>11,911</u>	<u>10,679</u>
Income before income taxes	7,234	6,079
Income tax expense	<u>2,203</u>	<u>1,877</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 5,031</u>	<u>\$ 4,202</u>
Earnings per share:		
Basic	\$ 1.94	\$ 1.72
Diluted	\$ 1.92	\$ 1.66

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Net income	\$ 5,031	\$ 4,202
Other comprehensive income (loss):		
Unrealized gains/losses on securities:		
Unrealized holding gain (loss) arising during the period	(53)	2,383
Reclassification adjustment for gains included in net income as gain on securities	-	(33)
Tax effect, income tax expense included in net income related to reclassification adjustments \$0 and \$13, respectively	<u>20</u>	<u>(900)</u>
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax	<u>(33)</u>	<u>1,450</u>
Comprehensive income	<u>\$ 4,998</u>	<u>\$ 5,652</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Common Stock</u>	<u>Additional Paid-In Capital</u>	<u>Retained Earnings</u>	<u>Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)</u>	<u>Total Shareholders' Equity</u>
Balance at January 1, 2014	2,308,068	\$ 231	\$ 22,554	\$ 9,261	\$ (1,252)	\$ 30,794
Exercise of stock options and warrants, net	242,002	24	2,404	-	-	2,428
Issuance of restricted shares of common stock, net	18,981	2	(2)	-	-	-
Stock based compensation expense	-	-	291	-	-	291
Cash dividends declared (\$0.40 per share)	-	-	-	(1,013)	-	(1,013)
Net income	-	-	-	4,202	-	4,202
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	1,450	1,450
Balance at December 31, 2014	2,569,051	257	25,247	12,450	198	38,152
Exercise of stock options, including tax benefit and net of forfeitures	29,382	3	343	-	-	346
Issuance of restricted shares of common stock, net	20,531	2	(2)	-	-	-
Stock based compensation expense	-	-	340	-	-	340
Cash dividends declared (\$0.60 per share)	-	-	-	(1,562)	-	(1,562)
Net income	-	-	-	5,031	-	5,031
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(33)	(33)
Balance at December 31, 2015	<u>2,618,964</u>	<u>\$ 262</u>	<u>\$ 25,928</u>	<u>\$ 15,919</u>	<u>\$ 165</u>	<u>\$ 42,274</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income	\$ 5,031	\$ 4,202
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	359	225
Net amortization of securities	602	855
Deferred income tax expense (benefit)	90	(21)
Excess tax benefit from exercise of stock options	(107)	-
Provision (credit) for loan losses	21	(43)
Gain on securities	-	(33)
Gain on sale of other real estate owned	(221)	-
Life insurance death benefit income	(247)	-
Stock based compensation expense	340	291
Bank owned life insurance income	(226)	(229)
Net change in:		
Accrued interest receivable	(50)	(58)
Other assets	(533)	(172)
Other liabilities	(66)	(122)
Net cash from operating activities	<u>4,993</u>	<u>4,895</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Net (increase) decrease in time deposits in other financial institutions	(13,121)	291
Purchase of bank owned life insurance	(1,250)	-
Proceeds of settlement of life insurance death benefit	722	-
Available for sale securities:		
Purchases	(6,957)	(24,905)
Maturities, calls and paydowns	9,380	10,051
Sales	-	10,833
Net increase in loans	(27,866)	(21,145)
Purchase of restricted equity securities	(230)	(138)
Proceeds from sale of other real estate owned	1,117	-
Capitalized costs of improvements to other real estate owned	(255)	-
Additions of premises and equipment, net	(834)	(97)
Net cash from investing activities	<u>(39,294)</u>	<u>(25,110)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from Federal Home Loan Bank advances	500	10,000
Repayments of Federal Home Loan Bank advances	(1,374)	(2,351)
Net increase in deposits	57,184	1,342
Proceeds from exercise of stock options and warrants, including tax benefit	346	2,428
Cash dividends paid	(1,562)	(1,013)
Net cash from financing activities	<u>55,094</u>	<u>10,406</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	20,793	(9,809)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>12,061</u>	<u>21,870</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 32,854</u>	<u>\$ 12,061</u>
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Cash paid during year for interest	\$ 1,287	\$ 1,218
Cash paid during year for income taxes	2,025	1,861

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Operations and Principals of Consolidation: The consolidated financial statements include Truxton Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiary, Truxton Trust Company, together referred to as “the Corporation.” Intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated in consolidation.

Truxton Trust Company, referred to as “the Bank”, represents substantially all the operations in the consolidated financial statements and it provides a variety of banking, investment management and trust administration services to individuals, businesses and charitable institutions. Its primary deposit products are demand, money market and certificates of deposit and its primary lending products are residential and commercial real estate mortgages, commercial loans and loans to individuals.

Subsequent Events: The Corporation has evaluated subsequent events for recognition and disclosure through February 16, 2016, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Use of Estimates: To prepare financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, management makes estimates and assumptions based on available information. These estimates and assumptions affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and the disclosures provided and actual results could differ.

Cash Flows: Cash and cash equivalents include cash, deposits with other financial institutions with maturities under 90 days, and federal funds sold. Net cash flows are reported for customer loan and deposit transactions, premises and equipment, and time deposits in other financial institutions.

Interest-Bearing Deposits in Other Financial Institutions: Interest-bearing deposits in other financial institutions mature within one year and are carried at cost.

Time Deposits in Other Financial Institutions: Time deposits in other financial institutions are carried at cost. These accounts are maintained at several financial institutions and are all within the insurance limits provided by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation “FDIC” and have maturities ranging from 2016 to 2021.

Securities: Debt securities are classified as available for sale when they might be sold before maturity. Securities available for sale are carried at fair value with unrealized holding gains and losses reported in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax.

Interest income includes net amortization of purchase premium or discount. Premiums and discounts on securities are amortized on the level-yield method without anticipating prepayments except for collateralized mortgage obligations and mortgage-backed securities, where prepayments are anticipated. Gains and losses on sales are recorded on the trade date and determined using the specific identification method.

Management evaluates securities for other-than-temporary impairment “OTTI” on at least a quarterly basis, and more frequently when economic or market conditions warrant such an evaluation. For securities in an unrealized loss position, management considers the extent and duration of the unrealized loss, and the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer. Management also assesses whether it intends to sell, or it is more likely than not that it will be required to sell, a security in an unrealized loss position before recovery of its amortized cost basis. If either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met, the entire difference between amortized cost and fair value is recognized as impairment through earnings. For debt securities that do not meet the aforementioned criteria, the amount of impairment is split into two components as follows: 1) OTTI related to credit loss, which must be recognized in the income statement, and 2) OTTI related to other factors, which is recognized in other comprehensive income (loss). The credit loss is defined as the difference between the present value of the cash flows expected to be collected and the amortized cost basis. For equity securities, the entire amount of impairment is recognized through earnings.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Loans: Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff are reported at the principal balance outstanding, net of deferred loan fees and costs. Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal balance. Loan origination fees, net of certain direct origination costs, are deferred and recognized in interest income using the level-yield method without anticipating prepayments.

Interest income is reported on the interest method and includes amortization of net deferred loan fees and costs over the loan term. Interest income on all loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days delinquent unless the credit is well-secured and in process of collection. Past due status is based on the contractual terms of the loan. In all cases, loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged-off at an earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. Nonaccrual loans and loans past due 90 days still on accrual include both smaller balance homogeneous loans that are collectively evaluated for impairment and individually classified impaired loans.

All interest accrued, but not received, for loans placed on nonaccrual are reversed against interest income. Interest received on such loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or cost-recovery method until qualifying for return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.

Concentration of Credit Risk: Most of the Corporation's business activity is with customers located within Nashville, Tennessee. Therefore, the Corporation's exposure to credit risk is significantly affected by changes in the economy in the Nashville, Tennessee metropolitan area.

Allowance for Loan Losses: The allowance for loan losses is a valuation allowance for probable incurred credit losses, increased by the provision for loan losses and decreased by charge-offs less recoveries. Management estimates the allowance balance required using historical loan loss experience of both the bank and the banking industry, the nature and volume of the portfolio, information about specific borrower situations and estimated collateral values, economic conditions and other factors. Allocations of the allowance may be made for specific loans, but the entire allowance is available for any loan that, in management's judgment, should be charged-off. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries if any, are credited to the allowance.

The allowance consists of specific and general components. The specific component relates to loans that are individually classified as impaired. The general component covers loans that are collectively evaluated for impairment and is based on historical loss experience adjusted for current factors.

A loan is impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Corporation will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Loans, for which the terms have been modified resulting in a concession, and for which the borrower is experiencing financial difficulties, are considered troubled debt restructurings and classified as impaired.

Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value, and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due. Loans that experience insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls generally are not classified as impaired. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower's prior payment record, and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed.

Commercial and commercial real estate loans are individually evaluated for impairment. If a loan is impaired, a portion of the allowance is allocated so that the loan is reported, net, at the present value of estimated future cash flows using the loan's existing rate or at the fair value of collateral if repayment is expected solely from the collateral. Large groups of smaller balance homogeneous loans, such as consumer and residential real estate loans are collectively evaluated for impairment and accordingly, they are not separately identified for impairment disclosures.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Troubled debt restructurings are individually evaluated for impairment and included in the separately identified impairment disclosures. Troubled debt restructurings are measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows using the loan's effective rate at inception. If a troubled debt restructuring is considered to be a collateral dependent loan, the loan is reported, net, at the fair value of the collateral. For troubled debt restructurings that subsequently default, the Corporation determines the amount of the allowance on the loan in accordance with the accounting policy for the allowance for loan losses individually evaluated as impaired.

The historical loss experience used in management's analysis of the general component for the allowance for loan losses is determined by portfolio segment and is based on the average loss history experienced by the bank and banking industry over the most recent 3 year periods. The Corporation used the loss history of its peers, as it has experienced very few losses on its own during the entire history of the Corporation. Management evaluates 3 years of peer losses in order to align with what management expects normalized probable incurred losses to be for the Corporation. This actual loss experience is supplemented with other economic factors based on the risks present for each portfolio segment. These economic factors include consideration of the following: levels of and trends in delinquencies and impaired loans; levels of and trends in charge-offs and recoveries; trends in volume and terms of loans; effects of any changes in risk selection and underwriting standards; other changes in lending policies, procedures, and practices; experience, ability, and depth of lending management and other relevant staff; national and local economic trends and conditions; industry conditions; and effects of changes in credit concentrations.

The following portfolio segments have been identified:

- Commercial loans include loans for commercial, industrial or agricultural purposes to business enterprises that are not secured by real estate. These loans are typically made on the basis of the borrower's ability to repay from the cash flow of the borrower's business and are generally secured by accounts receivable, inventory and equipment. The collateral securing loans may depreciate over time, may be difficult to appraise and may fluctuate in value based on the success of the business.
 - Commercial Real Estate loans include loans secured by non-residential real estate and improvements thereon. Often these loans are made to single borrowers or groups of related borrowers, and the repayment of these loans largely depends on the results of operations and management of these properties. Adverse economic conditions may affect the repayment ability of these loans.
 - Residential Real Estate loans include loans secured by residential real estate, including single-family and multi-family dwellings. Adverse economic conditions in the Corporation's market area may reduce borrowers' ability to repay these loans and may reduce the collateral securing these loans.
 - Construction and Land Development loans include loans to finance the process of improving properties preparatory to erecting new structures or the on-site construction of industrial, commercial, residential or farm buildings. Construction and land development loans also include loans secured by vacant land, except land known to be used or usable for agricultural purposes. Construction loans generally are made for relatively short terms. They generally are more vulnerable to changes in economic conditions. Furthermore, the nature of these loans is such that they are more difficult to evaluate and monitor. The risk of loss on a construction loan is dependent largely upon the accuracy of the initial estimate of the property's value upon completion of the project and the estimated cost (including interest) of the project. Periodic site inspections are made on construction loans.
 - Consumer loans include loans to individuals for household, family and other personal expenditures that are not secured by real estate.
-

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Bank Owned Life Insurance: The Bank has purchased life insurance policies on certain key employees. Bank owned life insurance is recorded at the amount that can be realized under the insurance contract at the balance sheet date, which is the cash surrender value adjusted for other charges or other amounts due that are probable at settlement.

Transfers of Financial Assets: Transfers of financial assets are accounted for as sales, when control over the assets has been relinquished. Control over transferred assets is deemed to be surrendered when the assets have been isolated from the Corporation, the transferee obtains the right (free of conditions that constrain it from taking advantage of that right) to pledge or exchange the transferred assets, and the Corporation does not maintain effective control over the transferred assets through an agreement to repurchase them before their maturity.

Other Real Estate Owned: Assets acquired through or instead of loan foreclosure are initially recorded at fair value less costs to sell when acquired, establishing a new cost basis. These assets are subsequently accounted for at lower of cost or fair value less estimated costs to sell. If fair value declines subsequent to foreclosure, a valuation allowance is recorded through expense. Operating costs after acquisition are expensed.

Premises and Equipment: Premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Leasehold improvements are amortized using the straight-line method over the shorter of the lease terms or the useful lives. Furniture, fixtures and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method with useful lives ranging from three to five years.

Restricted Equity Securities: The Bank is a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) and Federal Reserve Bank (FRB) systems. Members are required to own a certain amount of stock based on the level of borrowings and on their level of equity and may invest in additional amounts. FHLB and FRB stock are carried at cost, classified as restricted equity securities and periodically evaluated for impairment based on ultimate recovery of par value. Both cash and stock dividends are reported as income.

Prepaid Long-term Compensation: The Corporation paid retention bonuses in cash to certain key employees. These cash bonuses are considered long-term compensation to be earned over a 36 to 60 month requisite service period. The amount of the contracts is earned pro rata by the employees and expensed pro rata by the Corporation over the contractual term of the agreements. In the event that the employee leaves during the life of the contract, the employee is obligated to repay the unearned amount.

Long-term Assets: Premises and equipment and other long-term assets are reviewed for impairment when events indicate their carrying amount may not be recoverable from future undiscounted cash flows. If impaired, the assets are recorded at fair value.

Assets Under Management: Assets held in fiduciary or agency capacities are not included in the consolidated balance sheets since such items are not assets of the Corporation.

Wealth Management Services Income Recognition: Income from Wealth Management Services is calculated by multiplying each investment management account's market value, determined on a specific date each month, by a static or tiered percentage, according to the investment management agreement. The income resulting from Wealth Management Services accounts is recognized monthly.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Derivatives: The Corporation has entered into a derivative contract designated as a hedge of fair value of a recognized asset or liability or of an unrecognized firm commitment ("fair value hedge"). For a fair value hedge, the gain or loss on the derivative, as well as the offsetting loss or gain on the hedged item, are recognized in current earnings as fair values change. Changes in fair values of derivatives that are not highly effective in hedging the changes in fair value of the hedged item are recognized immediately in current earnings. Net cash settlements on derivatives that qualify for hedge accounting are recorded in interest income or interest expense, based on the item being hedged.

The Corporation formally documents the relationship between derivatives and hedged items, as well as the risk-management objective and the strategy for undertaking hedge transactions at the inception of the hedging relationship. This documentation includes linking fair value hedge's to specific assets and liabilities on the balance sheet. The Corporation also formally assesses, both at the hedges inception and on an ongoing basis, whether the derivative instruments that are used are highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values of hedged items. The Corporation discontinues hedge accounting when it determines that the derivative is no longer effective in offsetting changes in fair value of the hedged item, the derivative is settled or terminates, or the treatment of the derivative as a hedge is no longer appropriate or intended. When hedge accounting is discontinued, subsequent changes in fair value of the derivative are recorded as non-interest income.

Stock-Based Compensation: Compensation cost is recognized for stock options and restricted stock awards issued to employees and directors, based on the fair value of these awards at the date of grant. A Black-Scholes model is utilized to estimate the fair value of stock options, while the market price of the Corporation's common stock at the date of grant is used for restricted stock awards. Compensation cost is recognized, on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period for the entire award generally defined as the vesting period.

Retirement Plans: Employee 401(k) benefit plan expense is the amount of matching contributions for the period.

Comprehensive Income: Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income (loss). Other comprehensive income (loss) includes unrealized gains and losses on securities available for sale which are also recognized as separate components of shareholders' equity.

Income Taxes: Income tax expense or benefit is the total of the current year income tax due or refundable and the change in deferred tax assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are the expected future tax amounts for the temporary differences between carrying amounts and tax bases of assets and liabilities, computed using enacted tax rates. A valuation allowance, if needed, reduces deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized.

A tax position is recognized as a benefit only if it is "more likely than not" that the tax position would be sustained in a tax examination, with a tax examination being presumed to occur. The amount recognized is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized on examination. For tax positions not meeting the "more likely than not" test, no tax benefit is recorded.

The Corporation recognizes interest and/or penalties related to income tax matters in income tax expense.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Earnings Per Share: Basic earnings per share available to common shareholders is computed by dividing net income adjusted for income allocated to participating securities by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. All outstanding unvested share-based payment awards that contain rights to non-forfeitable dividends are considered participating securities for this calculation. Diluted earnings per share include the dilutive effect of additional potential common shares issuable under stock options.

Loss Contingencies: Loss contingencies, including claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business, are recorded as liabilities when the likelihood of loss is probable and an amount or range of loss can be reasonably estimated. Management does not believe that there now are such matters that will have a material effect on the financial statements.

Restrictions on Cash: Cash on hand or on deposit with the Federal Reserve Bank is required to meet regulatory reserve and clearing requirements.

Dividend Restriction: Banking regulations require maintaining certain capital levels and may limit the dividends paid by the Bank to the Corporation or by the Corporation to shareholders.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments: Fair values of financial instruments are estimated using relevant market information and other assumptions as more fully disclosed in a separate note. Fair value estimates involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment regarding interest rates, credit risk, prepayments and other factors, especially in the absence of broad markets for particular items. Changes in assumptions or in market conditions could significantly affect the estimates.

Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments: Financial instruments include off-balance sheet credit instruments, such as commitments to make loans and standby letters of credit issued to meet customer financing needs. The face amount for these items represents the exposure to loss before considering customer collateral or ability to repay. Such financial instruments are recorded as loans when they are funded.

NOTE 2 - SECURITIES

The following table summarizes the amortized cost and fair value of the available for sale securities portfolio at December 31, 2015 and 2014 and the corresponding amounts of gross unrealized gains and losses recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):

<u>2015</u>	<u>Amortized</u> <u>Cost</u>	<u>Gross</u> <u>Unrealized</u> <u>Gains</u>	<u>Gross</u> <u>Unrealized</u> <u>Losses</u>	<u>Fair</u> <u>Value</u>
Available for sale				
U.S. government sponsored entities and agencies	\$ 4,802	\$ -	\$ (77)	\$ 4,725
Corporate bonds	6,550	13	(82)	6,481
State and political subdivisions	25,847	707	(57)	26,497
Collateralized mortgage obligations	9,237	35	(225)	9,047
Mortgage-backed securities: residential	17,522	53	(193)	17,382
Mortgage-backed securities: commercial	<u>18,256</u>	<u>155</u>	<u>(61)</u>	<u>18,350</u>
Total available for sale	<u>\$ 82,214</u>	<u>\$ 963</u>	<u>\$ (695)</u>	<u>\$ 82,482</u>

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 2 – SECURITIES (Continued)

<u>2014</u>	<u>Amortized</u> <u>Cost</u>	<u>Gross</u> <u>Unrealized</u> <u>Gains</u>	<u>Gross</u> <u>Unrealized</u> <u>Losses</u>	<u>Fair</u> <u>Value</u>
Available for sale				
U.S. government sponsored entities and agencies	\$ 4,803	\$ -	\$ (172)	\$ 4,631
Corporate bonds	5,730	39	(32)	5,737
State and political subdivisions	23,864	723	(63)	24,524
Collateralized mortgage obligations	11,102	45	(230)	10,917
Mortgage-backed securities: residential	18,443	113	(127)	18,429
Mortgage-backed securities: commercial	<u>21,298</u>	<u>149</u>	<u>(125)</u>	<u>21,322</u>
Total available for sale	<u>\$ 85,240</u>	<u>\$ 1,069</u>	<u>\$ (749)</u>	<u>\$ 85,560</u>

There were no sales of available for sale securities during the year ending December 31, 2015. Sales of available for sale securities were as follows for the year ending December 31, 2014:

Proceeds	\$ 10,833
Gross gains	107
Gross losses	(74)

Securities pledged at year-end 2015 and 2014 had carry value of \$5,095 and \$3,833, and were pledged to secure public deposits. The Corporation had no holdings of securities of any one issuer, other than the U.S. government sponsored entities and agencies, in an amount greater than 10% of shareholders' equity.

The amortized cost and fair value of the investment securities portfolio are shown by contractual maturity. Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities if borrowers have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties. Securities not due at a single maturity date are shown separately.

	<u>December 31, 2015</u>	
	<u>Amortized</u> <u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair</u> <u>Value</u>
Within one year	\$ 501	\$ 512
One to five years	14,098	14,134
Five to ten years	12,057	12,311
Beyond ten years	10,543	10,746
Collateralized mortgage obligations	9,237	9,047
Mortgage-backed securities: residential	17,522	17,382
Mortgage-backed securities: commercial	<u>18,256</u>	<u>18,350</u>
Total	<u>\$ 82,214</u>	<u>\$ 82,482</u>

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 2 – SECURITIES (Continued)

The following table summarizes the investment securities with unrealized losses at December 31, 2015 and 2014 aggregated by major security type and length of time in a continuous unrealized loss position:

	Less than 12 Months		12 Months or More		Total	
	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses
<u>December 31, 2015</u>						
Available for sale						
U.S. government sponsored entities and agencies	\$ 1,731	\$ (22)	\$ 2,995	\$ (55)	\$ 4,726	\$ (77)
Corporate bonds	4,031	(48)	1,436	(34)	5,467	(82)
State and political subdivisions	2,878	(35)	1,565	(22)	4,443	(57)
Collateralized mortgage obligation	2,601	(21)	4,960	(20)	7,561	(225)
Mortgage-backed securities: residential	7,483	(84)	4,299	(109)	11,782	(193)
Mortgage-backed securities: commercial	4,248	(22)	2,595	(39)	6,843	(61)
Total available for sale	<u>\$ 22,972</u>	<u>\$ (232)</u>	<u>\$ 17,850</u>	<u>\$ (463)</u>	<u>\$ 40,822</u>	<u>\$ (695)</u>
<u>December 31, 2014</u>						
Available for sale						
U.S. government sponsored entities and agencies	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,631	\$ (172)	\$ 4,631	\$ (172)
Corporate bonds	1,182	(3)	763	(29)	1,945	(32)
State and political subdivisions	1,265	(6)	3,367	(57)	4,632	(63)
Collateralized mortgage obligation	920	(7)	5,956	(223)	6,876	(230)
Mortgage-backed securities: residential	1,123	(5)	8,326	(122)	9,449	(127)
Mortgage-backed securities: commercial	895	(1)	8,808	(124)	9,703	(125)
Total available for sale	<u>\$ 5,385</u>	<u>\$ (22)</u>	<u>\$ 31,851</u>	<u>\$ (727)</u>	<u>\$ 37,236</u>	<u>\$ (749)</u>

Unrealized losses on securities have not been recognized into income because the issuers are of high credit quality, management does not intend to sell and it is more likely than not that management will not be required to sell the securities prior to their anticipated recovery, and the decline in fair value is largely due to changes in market interest rates instead of credit quality. The fair value is expected to recover as the securities approach their maturity dates and/or market rates change. As a result, the Corporation does not consider these securities to be other-than-temporarily impaired at December 31, 2015.

Restricted equity securities consist of securities which are restricted as to transferability. These securities are recorded at cost. Restricted equity securities consist of the following at December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Federal Home Loan Bank stock	\$ 1,852	\$ 1,637
Federal Reserve Bank stock	<u>675</u>	<u>660</u>
	<u>\$ 2,527</u>	<u>\$ 2,297</u>

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 3 - LOANS

Loans at year end were as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Commercial	\$ 26,293	\$ 31,133
Commercial real estate	76,759	63,140
Residential real estate:		
Closed-end	61,782	68,402
Open-end	46,651	36,976
Construction and land development:		
Owner occupied	4,339	2,616
Development	18,160	9,347
Consumer	<u>23,243</u>	<u>17,718</u>
Subtotal	<u>257,227</u>	<u>229,332</u>
Net deferred loan (fees) costs	<u>(68)</u>	<u>(39)</u>
Gross loans	<u>\$ 257,159</u>	<u>\$ 229,293</u>

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 3 - LOANS (Continued)

The following tables present the activity in the allowance for loan losses by portfolio segment for the years ending December 31, 2015 and 2014:

<u>December 31, 2015</u>	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>Commercial Real Estate</u>	<u>Residential Real Estate</u>	<u>Construction and Land Development</u>	<u>Consumer</u>	<u>Unallocated</u>	<u>Total</u>
Allowance for loan losses:							
Beginning balance	\$ 290	\$ 745	\$ 1,238	\$ 123	\$ 94	\$ 243	\$ 2,733
Provision (credit) for loan losses	(107)	253	(100)	147	71	(243)	21
Loans charged-off	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Recoveries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total ending allowance balance	<u>\$ 183</u>	<u>\$ 998</u>	<u>\$ 1,138</u>	<u>\$ 270</u>	<u>\$ 165</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,754</u>
<u>December 31, 2014</u>							
Allowance for loan losses:							
Beginning balance	\$ 606	\$ 872	\$ 933	\$ 129	\$ 142	\$ 229	\$ 2,911
Provision (credit) for loan losses	(316)	(127)	440	(6)	(48)	14	(43)
Loans charged-off	-	-	(135)	-	-	-	(135)
Recoveries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total ending allowance balance	<u>\$ 290</u>	<u>\$ 745</u>	<u>\$ 1,238</u>	<u>\$ 123</u>	<u>\$ 94</u>	<u>\$ 243</u>	<u>\$ 2,733</u>

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 3 - LOANS (Continued)

The following tables present the balance in the allowance for loan losses and the recorded investment in loans by portfolio segment and based on impairment method as of December 31, 2015 and 2014. The recorded investment amounts do not include accrued and unpaid interest or any net deferred loan fees or costs due to immateriality.

	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>Commercial Real Estate</u>	<u>Residential Real Estate</u>	<u>Construction and Land Development</u>	<u>Consumer</u>	<u>Unallocated</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>December 31, 2015</u>							
Ending allowance balance attributable to loans:							
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 17	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 17
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>183</u>	<u>998</u>	<u>1,121</u>	<u>270</u>	<u>165</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,737</u>
Total ending allowance balance	<u>\$ 183</u>	<u>\$ 998</u>	<u>\$ 1,138</u>	<u>\$ 270</u>	<u>\$ 165</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,754</u>
Loans:							
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 305	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 305
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>26,293</u>	<u>76,759</u>	<u>108,128</u>	<u>22,499</u>	<u>23,243</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>256,922</u>
Total ending loans balance	<u>\$ 26,293</u>	<u>\$ 76,759</u>	<u>\$ 108,433</u>	<u>\$ 22,499</u>	<u>\$ 23,243</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 257,227</u>
<u>December 31, 2014</u>							
Ending allowance balance attributable to loans:							
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 19	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 19
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>290</u>	<u>745</u>	<u>1,219</u>	<u>123</u>	<u>94</u>	<u>243</u>	<u>2,714</u>
Total ending allowance balance	<u>\$ 290</u>	<u>\$ 745</u>	<u>\$ 1,238</u>	<u>\$ 123</u>	<u>\$ 94</u>	<u>\$ 243</u>	<u>\$ 2,733</u>
Loans:							
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 599	\$ -	\$ 902	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,501
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>30,534</u>	<u>63,140</u>	<u>104,476</u>	<u>11,963</u>	<u>17,718</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>227,831</u>
Total ending loans balance	<u>\$ 31,133</u>	<u>\$ 63,140</u>	<u>\$ 105,378</u>	<u>\$ 11,963</u>	<u>\$ 17,718</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 229,332</u>

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 3 - LOANS (Continued)

As of December 31, 2015, the Corporation had no troubled debt restructurings. As of December 31, 2014, the Corporation has a recorded investment in troubled debt restructurings of \$1,069. The Corporation has allocated no specific reserves for those loans at December 31, 2014 and 2015.

There were no modifications as troubled debt restructurings during the year ending December 31, 2015. The modifications in terms associated with troubled debt restructurings that occurred in 2014 included the movement of these loans from interest plus principal to interest only. These loans are well secured by both residential and commercial real estate.

The troubled debt restructurings described above had no impact on the allowance for loan losses or charge offs during the year ending December 31, 2014.

	Number Of <u>Loans</u>	Pre-Modification Outstanding Recorded <u>Investment</u>	Post-Modification Outstanding Recorded <u>Investment</u>
<u>December 31, 2014</u>			
Troubled debt restructurings:			
Commercial	1	\$ 599	\$ 599
Residential real estate:			
Closed-end	1	274	274
Open-end	<u>1</u>	<u>196</u>	<u>196</u>
Total	<u>3</u>	<u>\$ 1,069</u>	<u>\$ 1,069</u>

There were no loans that were modified as troubled debt restructurings for which there was a payment default within twelve months following the modification during the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 3 - LOANS (Continued)

The following table presents information related to impaired loans by class of loans as of and for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	<u>Unpaid Principal Balance</u>	<u>Recorded Investment</u>	<u>Allowance for Loan Losses Allocated</u>	<u>Average Recorded Investment</u>	<u>Interest Income Recognized</u>	<u>Cash Basis Interest Recognized</u>
<u>December 31, 2015</u>						
With no related allowance recorded:						
Residential real estate:						
Closed-end	\$ 288	\$ 288	\$ -	\$ 298	\$ 25	\$ 25
With an allowance recorded:						
Residential real estate:						
Closed-end	17	17	17	18	2	2
Total	<u>\$ 305</u>	<u>\$ 305</u>	<u>\$ 17</u>	<u>\$ 316</u>	<u>\$ 27</u>	<u>\$ 27</u>
<u>December 31, 2014</u>						
With no related allowance recorded:						
Commercial	\$ 599	\$ 599	\$ -	\$ 599	\$ 26	\$ 26
Residential real estate:						
Closed-end	274	274	-	274	12	12
Open-end	196	196	-	196	7	7
Subtotal	<u>\$ 1,069</u>	<u>\$ 1,069</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,069</u>	<u>\$ 45</u>	<u>\$ 45</u>
With an allowance recorded:						
Residential real estate:						
Closed-end	\$ 432	\$ 432	\$ 19	\$ 347	\$ 22	\$ 22
Total	<u>\$ 1,501</u>	<u>\$ 1,501</u>	<u>\$ 19</u>	<u>\$ 1,416</u>	<u>\$ 67</u>	<u>\$ 67</u>

For purposes of this disclosure, the unpaid principal balance is not reduced for partial charge-offs.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 3 - LOANS (Continued)

There were no loans classified as nonaccrual as of December 31, 2015 or 2014 and no loans past due over 90 days and still accruing as of December 31, 2014. There were \$5 closed-end residential real estate loans past due over 90 days and still accruing as of December 31, 2015.

The following table presents the aging of the recorded investment in past due loans as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 by class of loans:

<u>December 31, 2015</u>	<u>30 - 59 Days Past Due</u>	<u>60 - 89 Days Past Due</u>	<u>Greater than 89 Days Past Due</u>	<u>Total Past Due</u>	<u>Loans Not Past Due</u>	<u>Total</u>
Commercial	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 26,293	\$ 26,293
Commercial real estate	-	-	-	-	76,759	76,759
Residential real estate:						
Closed-end	139	11	5	155	61,627	61,782
Open-end	355	-	-	355	46,296	46,651
Construction and land Development:						
Owner occupied Development	-	-	-	-	4,339	4,339
	-	-	-	-	18,160	18,160
Consumer	-	-	-	-	23,243	23,243
Total	\$ 494	\$ 11	\$ 5	\$ 510	\$ 256,717	\$ 257,227

December 31, 2014

Commercial	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 31,133	\$ 31,133
Commercial real estate	-	-	-	-	63,140	63,140
Residential real estate:						
Closed-end	10	107	-	117	68,285	68,402
Open-end	-	-	-	-	36,976	36,976
Construction and land Development:						
Owner occupied Development	-	-	-	-	2,616	2,616
	-	-	-	-	9,347	9,347
Consumer	-	-	-	-	17,718	17,718
Total	\$ 10	\$ 107	\$ -	\$ 117	\$ 229,215	\$ 229,332

Credit Quality Indicators:

The Corporation categorizes loans into risk categories based on relevant information about the ability of borrowers to service their debt such as: current financial information, historical payment experience, credit documentation, public information, and current economic trends, among other factors. The Corporation periodically analyzes loans individually by classifying the loans as to credit risk. The Corporation uses the following definitions for risk ratings:

Special Mention. Loans classified as special mention have a potential weakness that deserves management's close attention. If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the loan or of the institution's credit position at some future date.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 3 - LOANS (Continued)

Substandard. Loans classified as substandard are inadequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans so classified have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the institution will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.

Doubtful. Loans classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified as substandard, with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable.

Loans not meeting the criteria above that are analyzed individually as part of the above described process are considered to be pass rated loans. As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, based on the most recent analysis performed, the risk category of loans by class of loans is as follows:

	<u>Pass</u>	<u>Special Mention</u>	<u>Substandard</u>	<u>Doubtful</u>
<u>December 31, 2015</u>				
Commercial	\$ 26,293	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Commercial real estate	76,759	-	-	-
Residential real estate:				
Closed-end	61,495	-	287	-
Open-end	44,561	2,090	-	-
Construction and land development:				
Owner occupied	4,339	-	-	-
Development	18,160	-	-	-
Consumer	<u>23,243</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u>\$ 254,850</u>	<u>\$ 2,090</u>	<u>\$ 287</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
 <u>December 31, 2014</u>				
Commercial	\$ 31,087	\$ 46	\$ -	\$ -
Commercial real estate	63,140	-	-	-
Residential real estate:				
Closed-end	68,402	-	-	-
Open-end	36,651	-	325	-
Construction and land development:				
Owner occupied	2,616	-	-	-
Development	9,347	-	-	-
Consumer	<u>17,718</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u>\$ 228,961</u>	<u>\$ 46</u>	<u>\$ 325</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 4 - PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

Year-end premises and equipment were as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Leasehold improvements	\$ 915	\$ 912
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	833	707
Computer software	<u>1,064</u>	<u>360</u>
	2,812	1,979
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>1,637</u>	<u>1,279</u>
Net premises and equipment	<u>\$ 1,175</u>	<u>\$ 700</u>

Depreciation and amortization expense totaled \$359 and \$225 for 2015 and 2014, respectively.

The Corporation's main office facility is subject to a six-year lease, terminating June 1, 2018. The lease agreement includes one renewal option of three years. The Corporation's second office facility is subject to a two year lease, terminating on June 1, 2016. The lease agreement includes two renewal options of two years. Total rent expense for 2015 and 2014 was \$388 and \$408.

Rent commitments for office facilities under non-cancelable operating leases were as follows, before considering renewal options that are present.

2016	\$ 389
2017	380
2018	158

The Corporation had operating leases for property and equipment that have non-cancelable lease commitments as follows:

2016	\$ 67
2017	47
2018	38
2019	17
2020	10

These leases have terms of three or five years and resulted in lease expense of \$116 and \$91 for the years ending December 31, 2015 and 2014.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 5 - DEPOSITS

Scheduled maturities of time deposits, included in interest bearing deposits, for the next five years were as follows:

2016	\$ 8,762
2017	1,241
2018	2,299
2019	278
2020	287

Time deposits that meet or exceed the FDIC Insurance limit of \$250 at December 31, 2015 and 2014 were \$1,278 and \$1,830.

NOTE 6 - FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK ADVANCES

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, advances from the FHLB were as follows:

For 2015, interest rates ranged from 0.59% to 1.77%, averaging 1.1369% with maturities between January 22, 2016 and June 1, 2028. \$ 22,479

For 2014, interest rates ranged from 0.33% to 1.94%, averaging 0.94% with maturities between March 9, 2015 and June 1, 2028. \$ 23,353

The advances are subject to penalties if repaid before scheduled payments are due. The Bank's outstanding borrowings from the FHLB are secured by a blanket pledge agreement of 150% of 1-4 family loans, first lien mortgage loans. The Bank has approximately \$49,851 of 1-4 family, first mortgage loans and \$43,729 of home equity mortgage loans available to pledge under the blanket pledge arrangement dated March 16, 2006. Based on the collateral and the Corporation's holdings of FHLB Stock, the Bank is eligible to borrow additional advances of approximately \$49,472 as of December 31, 2015.

Payments over the next five years are as follows:

2016	\$ 7,018
2017	6,320
2018	2,195
2019	3,084
2020	1,985
Thereafter	1,877

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 7 - INCOME TAXES

Income tax expense was as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Current expense		
Federal	\$ 1,938	\$ 1,715
State	175	183
Total current	<u>2,113</u>	<u>1,898</u>
Deferred expense (benefit)		
Federal	90	(20)
State	-	(1)
Total deferred	<u>90</u>	<u>(21)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,203</u>	<u>\$ 1,877</u>

Effective tax rates differ from federal statutory rate of 34% applied to income before income taxes due to the following:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Federal statutory rate times financial statement income	\$ 2,460	\$ 2,067
Effect of:		
State taxes, net of federal benefit	116	120
Tax exempt interest income	(271)	(240)
Bank owned life insurance income	(160)	(78)
Other, net	<u>58</u>	<u>8</u>
Total income tax expense	<u>\$ 2,203</u>	<u>\$ 1,877</u>

Year-end deferred tax assets and liabilities were due to the following:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Deferred tax assets:		
Allowance for loan losses	\$ 1,021	\$ 1,032
Organizational and start-up expenditures	7	8
Loan origination income	122	109
Accrued bonus	515	389
Other	<u>42</u>	<u>29</u>
Total deferred tax assets	<u>1,707</u>	<u>1,567</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Prepaid expenses	(119)	(62)
Stock based compensation expense	(302)	(205)
Net unrealized gain on available for sale securities	(103)	(123)
Restricted equity stock dividends	(10)	(10)
Loan origination expenses	(96)	(94)
Depreciation	<u>(272)</u>	<u>(198)</u>
Total deferred tax liabilities	<u>(902)</u>	<u>(692)</u>
Deferred tax asset, net	<u>\$ 805</u>	<u>\$ 875</u>

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 7 - INCOME TAXES (Continued)

The Corporation does not have any uncertain tax positions and does not have any interest and penalties recorded or accrued in the consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014. The Corporation and its subsidiary are subject to U.S. federal income tax as well as income tax of the state of Tennessee. The Corporation is no longer subject to examination by taxing authorities for years before 2012.

NOTE 8 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Loans to principal officers, directors and their affiliates at December 31, 2015 and 2014 totaled \$5,766 and \$5,363, respectively.

Deposits from principal officers, directors and their affiliates at December 31, 2015 and 2014 totaled \$1,664 and \$1,327, respectively.

Wealth management fees earned from assets under management for principal officers, directors and their affiliates at December 31, 2015 and 2014 totaled \$343 and \$345, respectively.

NOTE 9 - REGULATORY CAPITAL MATTERS

Banks are subject to regulatory capital requirements administered by federal banking agencies. Capital adequacy guidelines and prompt corrective action regulations involve quantitative measures of assets, liabilities and certain off-balance sheet items calculated under regulatory accounting practices. Capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments by regulators. Failure to meet capital requirements can initiate regulatory action. The final rules implementing Basel Committee on Banking Supervision's capital guidelines for U.S. banks (Basel III rules) became effective for the Corporation on January 1, 2015 with full compliance with all of the requirements being phased in over a multi-year schedule, and fully phased in on January 1, 2019. The net unrealized gain or loss on available for sale securities is not included in computing regulatory capital. Capital amounts and ratios for December 31, 2014 are calculated using Basel I rules. Management believes as of December 31, 2015, the Bank meets all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

Prompt corrective action regulations provide five classifications: well capitalized, adequately capitalized, undercapitalized, significantly undercapitalized and critically undercapitalized, although these terms are not used to represent overall financial condition. If adequately capitalized, regulatory approval is required to accept brokered deposits. If undercapitalized, capital distributions are limited, as is asset growth and expansion and capital restoration plans are required. As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, the most recent regulatory notifications categorized the Bank as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. There are no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have changed the institution's category.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 9 - REGULATORY CAPITAL MATTERS (Continued)

Actual and required capital amounts and ratios for the Bank are presented below as of December 31, 2015 and 2014.

	<u>Actual</u>		<u>For Capital Adequacy Purposes</u>		<u>To Be Well Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions</u>	
	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Ratio</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Ratio</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Ratio</u>
<u>2015</u>						
Total Capital to risk weighted assets	\$ 42,058	15.28%	\$ 22,021	8.00%	\$ 27,526	10.00%
Tier 1 (Core) Capital to risk weighted assets	39,305	14.28%	16,516	6.00%	22,021	8.00%
Common Tier 1 (CET1)	39,305	14.28%	12,387	4.50%	17,892	6.50%
Tier 1 (Core) Capital to average assets	39,305	9.67%	16,253	4.00%	20,316	5.00%
<u>2014</u>						
Total Capital to risk weighted assets	\$ 38,103	14.92%	\$ 20,428	8.00%	\$ 25,353	10.00%
Tier 1 (Core) Capital to risk weighted assets	35,370	13.85%	10,214	4.00%	15,321	6.00%
Tier 1 (Core) Capital to average assets	35,370	10.11%	13,997	4.00%	17,496	5.00%

Dividend Restrictions - The Corporation's principal source of funds for dividend payments is dividends received from the Bank. Banking regulations limit the amount of dividends that may be paid without prior approval of regulatory agencies. Under these regulations, the amount of dividends that may be paid in any calendar year is limited to the current year's net profits, combined with the retained net profits of the preceding two years, subject to the capital requirements described above. During 2016, the Bank could, without prior approval, declare dividends of approximately \$7,202 plus any 2016 net profits retained to date of declaration.

NOTE 10 - OFF-BALANCE SHEET ACTIVITIES

Some financial instruments, such as loan commitments, credit lines, and letters of credit, are issued to meet customer financing needs. These are agreements to provide credit or to support the credit of others as long as conditions established in the contract are met. In addition, these agreements usually have expiration dates, and the commitments may expire without being used.

Off-balance sheet risk to credit loss exists up to the face amount of these instruments, although material losses are not anticipated. The same credit policies are used to make such commitments as are used for loans, including obtaining collateral at the exercise of the commitment. The majority of the Corporation's commitments to extend credit have maturities of less than one year and reflect the prevailing market interest rates at the time of the commitment.

The contractual amount of financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk was as follows at December 31:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Letters of Credit	\$ 7,671	\$ 7,631
Unused Lines of Credit	59,529	53,640

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 11 - STOCK BASED COMPENSATION PLAN

Total stock based compensation expense in 2015 and 2014 was \$340 and \$291, respectively. Related to the 2015 and 2014 restricted stock grants, some employees made an election, in accordance with Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code, to have the fair value of the awards taxable immediately. In connection with the election, the Corporation allowed the employees to forfeit shares to cover the related personal tax obligation. During 2015 employees forfeited 4,389 shares with a fair value of \$104. During 2014 employees forfeited 5,119 shares with a fair value of \$84. These amounts were recorded in salaries and employee benefits on the Corporation's consolidated statements of income in 2015 and 2014.

The Corporation's 2008 Equity Incentive Plan as modified in 2014 provides for the grant of stock options, restricted stock and other equity based incentives up to 900,000 shares. As of December 31, 2015, the Corporation had issued grants totaling 713,690 shares under the 2008 Equity Incentive Plan and its predecessor, the 2004 Employee Share Option Plan.

Stock Option Grants

Option awards are granted with an exercise price equal to the market price of the Corporation's common stock at the date of grant. Option awards have vesting periods of one to six years and have 10-year contractual terms. The Corporation uses newly-issued shares to satisfy share option exercises.

The fair value of each option award is estimated on the date of grant using a closed form option valuation (Black-Scholes) model that uses the assumptions noted in the table below. Expected volatilities are based on historical trading of the shares of Truxton Corporation common stock for 2015 and 2014. The expected term of options granted is based on historical data and represents the period of time that options granted are expected to be outstanding taking into account that the options are not transferable. The risk-free interest rate for the expected term of the option is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of the grant.

During 2015, the Corporation issued non-qualified and incentive stock options to outside directors and certain employees for the purchase of 20,480 shares and 2,000 shares of common stock, respectively. During 2014, the Corporation issued non-qualified and incentive stock options to outside directors and certain employees for the purchase of 6,500 shares and 76,000 shares of common stock, respectively. The fair value of options granted in 2015 and 2014 was determined using the following assumptions as of grant date:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Risk-free interest rate	2.37%	2.47%
Expected term	10 years	10 years
Expected stock price volatility	9.16%	13.38%
Dividend yield	2.50%	2.00%

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 11 - STOCK BASED COMPENSATION PLAN (Continued)

A summary of the stock option activity for 2015 follows:

	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Weighted Average Exercise Price</u>	<u>Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Term</u>	<u>Aggregate Intrinsic Value</u>
Outstanding at beginning of year	150,411	\$ 15.71	1.0	
Granted	22,480	24.06		
Forfeited	(5,705)	10.65		
Exercised	<u>(29,906)</u>	10.50		
Outstanding at end of year	<u>137,280</u>	18.41	8.1	\$ 905
Vested or expected to vest	137,280	18.41	8.1	905
Exercisable at end of year	<u>51,300</u>	15.67	6.9	368

Information related to stock options during each year follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Intrinsic value of options exercised	\$ 465	\$ 1,507
Cash received from option exercises	239	1,749
Tax benefit realized from option exercises	107	-
Weighted average fair value of options granted	2.02	0.97

There was a total of \$69 in unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested stock options granted under the Plan as of December 31, 2015. The cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 3.3 years.

Restricted Stock Grants

In 2015 and 2014, the Corporation issued 24,920 and 24,100 restricted shares of common stock. Compensation expense is recognized over the vesting period of the awards based on the value of the stock at issue date. The fair value of the stock was determined by current stock trade activity. These shares vest in 20% increments through 2019.

A summary of the changes in the Corporation's non-vested shares for the year follows:

<u>Non-vested shares</u>	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Weighted- Average Grant-Date Fair Value</u>
Non-vested at January 1, 2015	61,474	\$ 13.33
Granted	24,920	23.85
Vested	(20,835)	11.59
Forfeited	<u>(4,389)</u>	<u>23.81</u>
Non-vested at December 31, 2015	<u>61,170</u>	<u>\$ 17.23</u>

As of December 31, 2015, there was \$791 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested restricted shares granted under the Plan. The cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 3.5 years.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 12 - DERIVATIVES

The Corporation utilizes interest rate swap agreements as part of its asset liability management strategy to help manage its interest rate risk position. The notional amount of the interest rate swaps does not represent amounts exchanged by the parties. The amount exchanged is determined by reference to the notional amount and the other terms of the individual interest rate swap agreements.

Fair Value Hedge

The following table reflects the fair value hedges included in the Consolidated Statements of Net Income as of December 31:

<u>Interest rate contracts</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>2015</u>		<u>2014</u>	
Change in fair value on interest rate swaps hedging loans	Loan interest income	\$	36	\$	-
Change in fair value on loans – hedged item	Loan interest income	\$	(45)	\$	-

The following table reflects the fair value hedges included in the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31:

<u>Included in other assets:</u>	<u>2015</u>		<u>2014</u>	
	Notional Amount	Fair Value	Notional Amount	Fair Value
Interest rate swaps related to loans	\$ 5,287	\$ 36	\$ -	\$ -

NOTE 13 - FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. There are three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair values:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2 – Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 – Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a company’s own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

The Corporation used the following methods and significant assumptions to estimate the fair value of each type of financial instrument:

Investment Securities: The fair values for investment securities are determined by quoted market prices, if available “Level 1”. For securities where quoted prices are not available, fair values are calculated using a matrix pricing model, which is based on market prices of similar securities “Level 2”. Matrix pricing is a mathematical technique commonly used to price debt securities that are not actively traded, which values debt securities without relying exclusively on quoted prices for the specific securities but rather by relying on the securities’ relationship to other benchmark securities.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 13 - FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Derivatives: The fair value of the derivatives is based on valuation models using observable market data as of the measurement date (Level 2). Our derivatives are traded in an over-the-counter market where quoted market prices are not always available. Therefore, the fair values of derivatives are determined using quantitative models that utilize multiple market inputs. The inputs will vary based on the type of derivative, prepayment rates, and volatility factors to value the position. The majority of the market inputs is actively quoted and can be validated through external sources, including brokers, market transactions and third-party pricing services.

Impaired Loans: At the time a loan is considered impaired, it is valued at the lower of cost or fair value. Impaired loans carried at fair value generally receive specific allocations of the allowance for loan losses. For collateral dependent loans, fair value is commonly based on recent real estate appraisals. These appraisals may utilize a single valuation approach or a combination of approaches including comparable sales and the income approach. Adjustments are routinely made in the appraisal process by the independent appraisers to adjust for differences between the comparable sales and income data available. Such adjustments are usually significant and typically result in a "Level 3" classification of the inputs for determining fair value. Non-real estate collateral may be valued using an appraisal, net book value per the borrower's financial statements, or aging reports, adjusted or discounted based on management's historical knowledge, changes in market conditions from the time of the valuation, and management's expertise and knowledge of the client and client's business, resulting in a "Level 3" fair value classification. Impaired loans are evaluated on a quarterly basis for additional impairment and adjusted accordingly.

Other Real Estate Owned: Assets acquired through or instead of loan foreclosure are initially recorded at fair value less costs to sell when acquired, establishing a new cost basis. These assets are subsequently accounted for at lower of cost or fair value less estimated costs to sell. Fair value is commonly based on recent real estate appraisals which are updated no less frequently than annually. These appraisals may utilize a single valuation approach or a combination of approaches including comparable sales and the income approach with data from comparable properties. Adjustments are routinely made in the appraisal process by the independent appraisers to adjust for differences between the comparable sales and income data available and typically result in a Level 3 classification of the inputs for determining fair value. Real estate owned properties are evaluated on a quarterly basis for additional impairment and adjusted accordingly.

Appraisals for both collateral-dependent impaired loans and other real estate owned are performed by certified general appraisers (for commercial properties) or certified residential appraisers (for residential properties) whose qualifications and licenses have been reviewed and verified by the Corporation. Once received, the Corporation reviews the assumptions and approaches utilized in the appraisal as well as the overall resulting fair value in comparison with independent data sources such as recent market data or industry-wide statistics.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 13 - FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below:

	<u>Fair Value Measurements at Using:</u>		
	Carrying Value	Quoted Prices In Active Markets for Identical Assets "Level 1"	Significant Other Observable Inputs "Level 2"
<u>December 31, 2015</u>			
Financial assets:			
Investment securities available for sale			
U.S. government sponsored entities and agencies	\$ 4,725	\$ -	\$ 4,725
Corporate bonds	6,481	-	6,481
State and political subdivisions	26,497	-	26,497
Collateralized mortgage obligations	9,047	-	9,047
Mortgage backed securities: residential	17,382	-	17,382
Mortgage backed securities: commercial	<u>18,350</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>18,350</u>
Total investment securities available for sale	<u>\$ 82,482</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 82,482</u>
Derivatives – Interest Rate Swap	<u>\$ 36</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 36</u>

	<u>Fair Value Measurements at Using:</u>		
	Carrying Value	Quoted Prices In Active Markets for Identical Assets "Level 1"	Significant Other Observable Inputs "Level 2"
<u>December 31, 2014</u>			
Financial assets:			
Investment securities available for sale			
U.S. government sponsored entities and agencies	\$ 4,631	\$ -	\$ 4,631
Corporate bonds	5,737	-	5,737
State and political subdivisions	24,524	-	24,524
Collateralized mortgage obligations	10,917	-	10,917
Mortgage backed securities: residential	18,429	-	18,429
Mortgage backed securities: commercial	<u>21,322</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,322</u>
Total investment securities available for sale	<u>\$ 85,560</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 85,560</u>

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during 2015 or 2014.

Assets measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis are summarized below:

	<u>Fair Value Measurements Using:</u>			
	Quoted Prices In Active Markets for Identical Assets "Level 1"	Significant Other Observable Inputs "Level 2"	Significant Unobservable Inputs "Level 3"	Total
<u>December 31, 2015</u>				
Impaired loans:				
Residential real estate:				
Closed-end	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 13 - FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

	Fair Value Measurements Using:			<u>Total</u>
	Quoted Prices In Active Markets for Identical Assets "Level 1"	Significant Other Observable Inputs "Level 2"	Significant Unobservable Inputs "Level 3"	
<u>December 31, 2014</u>				
Impaired loans:				
Residential real estate:				
Open-end	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 412	\$ 412
Other real estate owned:				
Residential real estate	-	-	641	641

At December 31, 2015, collateral dependent impaired loans had a principal balance of \$17, with a valuation allowance of \$17, resulting in a decrease in provision for loan losses of \$2 for the year ended December 31, 2015. At December 31, 2014, collateral dependent impaired loans had a principal balance of \$431, with a valuation allowance of \$19, resulting in an additional provision for loan losses of \$19 for the year ended December 31, 2014. At December 31, 2014, other real estate owned had a balance of \$641, which was recorded at fair value less cost to sell with a charge off of \$135 recorded through the allowance for loan losses at the time of foreclosure.

The following table presents quantitative information about level 3 fair value measurements for financial instruments measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis at December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	<u>Fair value</u>	<u>Valuation Techniques</u>	<u>Unobservable Inputs</u>	<u>Range (Weighted Average)</u>
<u>December 31, 2014</u>				
Impaired loans – Residential real Estate – open end	\$ 412	Sales comparison approach	Adjustment for differences between the comparable sales	-2.0% to 8.3% (1.5%)
Other real estate owned – Residential real estate	\$ 641	Sales comparison approach	Adjustment for differences between the comparable	9.2% to 12.0% (11.1%)

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 13 - FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of financial instruments, at December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 are as follows:

	Fair Value Measurements Using:				
	Carrying Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<u>December 31, 2015</u>					
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 32,854	\$ 32,854	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,854
Time deposits in other financial institutions	19,995	-	19,995	-	19,995
Securities available-for-sale	82,482	-	82,482	-	82,482
Restricted equity securities	2,527	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Loans, net	254,405	-	-	254,474	254,474
Accrued interest receivable	1,107	-	430	677	1,107
Financial liabilities					
Deposits	\$ 339,014	\$ -	\$ 338,914	\$ -	\$ 338,914
Federal Home Loan Bank advances	22,479	-	21,978	-	21,978
Accrued interest payable	6	-	6	-	6
<u>December 31, 2014</u>					
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 12,061	\$ 12,061	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 12,061
Time deposits in other financial institutions	6,874	-	6,874	-	6,874
Securities available-for-sale	85,560	-	85,560	-	85,560
Restricted equity securities	2,297	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Loans, net	226,560	-	-	232,263	232,263
Accrued interest receivable	1,057	-	441	616	1,057
Financial liabilities					
Deposits	\$ 281,830	\$ -	\$ 281,837	\$ -	\$ 281,837
Federal Home Loan Bank advances	23,353	-	22,556	-	22,556
Accrued interest payable	8	-	8	-	8

The methods and assumptions, not previously presented, used to estimate fair values are described as follows:

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates fair values and are classified as Level 1. Time deposits in other financial institutions have infrequent repricing or repricing limits and their fair value is based on discounted cash flows using current market rates applied to the estimated life and are classified as Level 2. It is not practical to determine the fair value of restricted equity securities due to the restrictions placed on its transferability. For variable rate loans, that reprice frequently and with no significant change in credit risk, fair values are based on carrying values resulting in a Level 3 classification. Fair values for other loans are estimated using discounted cash flows, using interest rates currently being offered for loans with similar terms to borrowers of similar credit quality resulting in a Level 3 classification. Impaired loans are valued at the lower of cost or fair value as described previously. The methods utilized to estimate the fair value of loans do not necessarily represent an exit price. The fair values disclosed for demand deposits are by definition, equal to the amount payable on demand at the reporting date resulting in a Level 2 classification. Fair values for fixed rate certificates of deposit are estimated using a discounted cash flows calculation that applies interest rates currently being offered on certificates to a schedule of aggregated expected monthly maturities on time deposits resulting in a Level 2 classification. The fair values of the Bank's Federal Home Loan Bank advances are estimated using discounted cash flows based on the current borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements resulting in a Level 2 classification. The carrying amounts of accrued interest approximate fair value resulting in Level 2 or 3 classifications.

TRUXTON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 14 - OTHER BENEFIT PLANS

The Corporation has a 401(k) benefit plan that covers all employees who meet certain eligibility requirements and choose to participate in the plan. The plan allows employee contributions up to the federal limits, which are matched 100% for the first 3% of compensation contributed and then 50% of the next 2% of compensation contributed beginning on the first day of the calendar quarter following the employee's one year anniversary. The 401(k) benefit plan expense for 2015 and 2014 was \$165 and \$153, respectively.

NOTE 15 – EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share available to common shareholders is computed by dividing net income adjusted for income allocated to participating securities by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. All outstanding unvested share-based payment awards that contain rights to non-forfeitable dividends are considered participating securities for this calculation. Diluted earnings per share available to common shareholders reflects the potential dilution that could occur if stock options to issue common stock were exercised or converted into common stock or resulted in the issuance of common stock that then shared in the earnings of the entity. The factors used in the earnings per share computation follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Basic		
Net income	\$ 5,031	\$ 4,202
Less: Undistributed income allocated to participating securities	<u>101</u>	<u>105</u>
Net earnings allocated to common stock	<u>\$ 4,930</u>	<u>\$ 4,097</u>
Weighted common shares outstanding including participating securities	2,589,642	2,442,866
Less: Participating securities	<u>51,851</u>	<u>61,197</u>
Weighted average shares	<u>2,537,791</u>	<u>2,381,669</u>
Basic earnings per share	<u>\$ 1.94</u>	<u>\$ 1.72</u>
Diluted earnings allocated to common stock	<u>\$ 4,930</u>	<u>\$ 4,097</u>
Weighted average shares	2,537,791	2,381,669
Add: Diluted effects of assumed exercises of stock options and warrants	<u>33,785</u>	<u>84,623</u>
Average shares and dilutive potential common shares	<u>2,571,576</u>	<u>2,466,292</u>
Dilutive earnings per share	<u>\$ 1.92</u>	<u>\$ 1.66</u>

At year-end 2015, there were 22,480 stock options that were not considered in computing diluted earnings per common share for 2015, because they were antidilutive. At year-end 2014, there were 71,500 stock options that were not considered in computing diluted earnings per common share for 2014, because they were antidilutive.